

No. 24-203

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SNOPE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR GUN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
Counsel of Record
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
4195 Wadsworth Boulevard
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033
(303) 205-7870
barry@arringtonpc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

130462



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Lower Court’s “Suitability” Argument is Precluded by <i>Bruen</i>	3
II. The Lower Court’s Cramped Conception of the Right of Self-Defense Caused it to Err.....	5
III. A Proper Understanding of the Second Amendment Reveals that AR-15s Have Greater Protection, Not Less	11
A. The Founders Were More Concerned with Tyranny Than with Defense Against Criminals.....	11
B. Arms Useful for Resistance Are at the Top of the Hierarchy of Protected Weapons	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. There is No Circuit Split—And That’s Part of the Problem.	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc., v. Platkin</i> , 2024 WL 3759686, (D.N.J. 2024)	22, 24
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	8
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i> , 2023 WL 6221425 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2023)	23
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , 708 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D. Mass. 2023)	23
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2-10, 14, 15, 20, 21, 25
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Delaware Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)23
<i>Goldman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 2024 WL 98429 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2024)24
<i>Hanson v. D.C.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)24
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024)22
<i>Hartford v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 897 (W.D. Wash. 2023)23
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 20, 25
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 11229998 (9th Cir. 2023)23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. 2023)23
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)2, 3, 20-22, 24, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Brown</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 782 (D. Or. 2022)	24
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Or. 2023)	23
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 1142061 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2024)	24
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).	16, 17
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).	15
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 2024 WL 3936767 (D. Kan. Aug. 26, 2024)	24
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 18, 21, 22, 25
<i>Vermont Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs v. Birmingham</i> , 2024 WL 3466482 (D. Vt. July 18, 2024)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	1-6, 10-14, 17, 20, 21, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	20
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	20
Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	6, 7, 9, 10
W. Blizard, <i>Desultory Reflections on Police</i> (1785)	7
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess., 1967 (1868) (statement of Rep. Stevens)	6, 8
Robert J. Cottrol and Brannon P. Denning, <i>To Trust the People with Arms, The Supreme Court and the Second Amendment</i> (University of Kansas Press 2023)	19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<p>Tench Coxe, ‘<i>Remarks on the First Part of the Amendments to the Federal Constitution</i>’ under the Pseudonym ‘A Pennsylvanian’ in the Philadelphia Federal Gazette, June 18, 1789.....</p>	13
<p><i>Tench Coxe</i>, James Madison Rsch. Libr. & Info. Ctr., https://www.madisonbrigade.com/t_coxe.htm (last accessed September 17, 2024)</p>	13
<p>2 J.L. de Lolme, <i>The Rise and Progress of the English Constitution</i> (1784) (A. Stephens ed., 1838).....</p>	7, 10
<p>J.L. de Lolme, <i>The Constitution of England</i> (New York 1793)</p>	7
<p>Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>The Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms: The Common Law Tradition</i>, 10 Hastings Const. L. Q. 285 (1983)</p>	7
<p>C.D. Michel and Konstadinos Moros, <i>Restrictions “Our Ancestors Would Never Have Accepted”: The Historical Case Against Assault Weapon Bans</i>, 24 Wyo. L. Rev. 89 (2024)</p>	11, 15
<p>G. Sharp, <i>Tracts, Concerning the Ancient and Only True Legal Means of National Defence, by a Free Militia</i> (3d ed. 1782)</p>	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Granville Sharp, <i>Tracts Concerning the Ancient and Only True Legal Means of National Defence, by a Free Militia</i> (3d ed. 1782)	10
Mark W. Smith, <i>What Part of “In Common Use” Don’t You Understand?: How Courts Have Defied Heller in Arms-Ban Cases-Again</i> , 2023 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam 41 (2023)	4
Noah Webster, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution Proposed by the Late Convention Held at Philadelphia</i> (1787) reprinted in <i>Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States</i> 56 (Paul Ford ed. 1888)	13
Antonin Scalia, <i>On Faith: Lessons from an American Believer</i> , Christopher J. Scalia and Edward Whelan, eds. (Penguin Random House 2019)	18
<i>The Federalist No. 29</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	12
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison)	12
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803)	14
